ORDER RECEIVED FOR FiLlNG

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING .OMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

we,

Hearing Under Sect
to determine whether or met iis Zoning Commissicner and/or Deputy Zoning

1 & plan, Aqk L. tlack C
ag preyiously approved on the lst Amended Pinal san
of Silyergate South to permit An
to be located in rear yard outside building emvelrpe.

Commissioner should approve. to

(mdnminz el

roperty is co be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoming
Begul-r_xan
or we, agree to pay expenses of zbove Special Hearing advert
puleinq. etc., upon £iling of this petition, and further agree to and are
d by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Coun:
rsvant to the Zoning Law for _altimore County.

teet for hearing date ‘
hne, =

ont: mc:nu,_ln; X0 Lo :’c,._‘é.auﬁmf[_‘_._
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X1

Wher
Adaress A

Baltimgre, 'D __ 71236

e_roda

Aqitkess
S o
S offRep By the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this...ie-

day of _ 196 70, that tho subject matter of this petition be
advertised, a3 required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two
newspapers of gangral circulation throughout Baltimore County, th
property be posted, and thai lic hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimors \:ounw in Boca 106, County offico 3uilding in
Tewsen, Baltimore County b

5 _o'clock..dan

(over)

grp e
,V¢_7_’ =yt 6L

A_j karimors county
ofice oflanning and 10009
TOWSO: MARYLAND 1208
fites

LESuIE N GRAEF
DIACTOR

oty 7, 1978

< 5. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Adyisory Committee

onm of Planning ond Zoning

Baltinor County Oifice Builaing
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Deor Mr. DiNenm:
Comments on Lem “248, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, June i, 1978, are as follows:

Property Owner: Jarry and Adeline Pribyl
Location: NW/C lealrude Way and Silver Meodow Lane
Existing Zoning: D.R.5.5
Propoted Zoning: Special Hearing to omend the development plon, for 1, Block © a3
previously approvad on the 1st Amended Finol Development Plon of
ilvergate South to permit an accessery structure fo be located in the
tear yord outside the building cavelops.

This offica has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. Thess commants
are mat tatonded 10 indicate the cppropriateness ot the zoning in guestion, bul are ta arsure that
all portios ore made awore of plons or problem: with regard o dovei spmen plans thet may bave o
bearing on this petition.

Thi: plan has been ievicwsd and there are no site=planning facars requiring comment-

Very truiy yours,

i o it s LS

‘_1 [ ETE—
decrimentotheatn
owson, MAF AN 2

LD 3 ROOP, M.D..
OFPUTY ST AND COUNTS HEALTH CPRICER

Ry 21, 1978

¢ 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Comaisaioner
Zoning

Wlﬂal of Planning and

County Offic Builling

i Towson, Maryland 21204
% Dear Mr. DiFemun:

Gomanty o Ttaa f2l8, Zeniog Avisory Comitis Kestise of 3
: 1, 1978, o as Foll il ° foatisg of duae

m;m:y Ownori  Jersy * Adeline Pribyl
Location; RV/0 dintarot Vay & Silver Hesdcw la.

. m.u.nz Zoningt B 5.5
X Prgoned Benlnpi  Eisalal Baaring (o shiod U lsvlopieds glas,
i 1ot 1, block € an praviously approved
4 ot velopaent Plan of Sﬂv-mh

South to permit an accesrory ptructie to be
located in the rear yard outside the building
envelop

oren:
District: 11t

r'pw\.hn vater and sowsr ars avallible, therefore no health
hazarde are antieipa

s, (\Vﬂw truly yours,
Y gl /) KA
- ‘Thoman H, Derlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SEAVICES

/L
Ry
lanner (11
Current Plonning and Developnent

TD/RIP/£th

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZUNING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

oy wrrice s,
T B
ovon, marsiand” 31354

Tuly 5, 1978

wicnsian 0. comvdnes | Mr. & Mre Jerry Pribyl
Cnaieman 4220 Winterode Way
Baltimore, M-ryumd 21236

s

5 Special Hearing Petition
Item No, 248
Petitioner - Pribyl

S Rt neering

Btate kosds Coemieaton

Dear Mr, & Mrs, P

yis
Boress
Pl Fr

The Zonin;

Plans advisory Committec has reviewed the
plans submitted with the above referenced petition and has made

an on site ficld inspection of the nroperty, The fallowirs comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made uwars of plans or
problems with regard .0 the development plans that may have a
hearing on this case. The Dircctor of Planning may file & written
raport with the Zonirg Commissioner with reeom er 4
e suitability of the requested zoning.

Health bey

Fravect zanning

Baildiag Bopmrtmnt

The subject property, located on the northwest corner of
Winterode Way wid Silver icadow Lane in the development of Silvers
gate South, is presently improved with an individuai dwelling. Because
of your prapasal to construct a peol in the 1var yard outside of the
allowable building atea on this but, mu. Special Hearing to amend the
fina! development plen is require

d. As lam sure you are aware, thi
hearing was required as a result of a rcquun by ene of your neighbor

Thie petition

accepied for filing on the date of the enclosed
filing certificate. Notice of the hearing date ant time, which will
se held not less than 30 ner more than 90 days afier the date on the
filing certificate, will be forwarded ta you in the nrar future.

Very truly yours

WAITE AW )

NICHOLAS B. CUMMGDARE

Chairman

Zoning Plaus Advisory Committee

NBC:smw

ce.  Mr. Les Riesett, L.C.Hohne Gonrractors, Inc. 9000 Harford Rd.
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

MW Yoy Shaat
NE 25 fos. Sheet

NE 9 G Tepo

72 Tax “ap

quly 12, 1978

Mr, S, Eric pitenna
Zonisy Cormisaioner
County Office Building
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Re: It azds (1977-197)
Proporty Ouners Jderry & Adelime Prabyl
H/W cor. Wintercia Way & Silver Headow La.
Eristing Zaning:
Proposad Zoning;

Huailng ko aserd the develop' nt

ot
crosit Plan of Silverjats Soush to pemit
an aceassory structara to be located in the rear yard
outsido the building envelope.

bistrict: ilth

Doar ur. DiNenna:

The following comments are furnished in regard &= the plat subeitfel to onis nifice
for roview by the Zoning Advisory Conmitess in comnection with tha sulhject ite.

General:

balrinor~ county highvay and wtdlity Leprovesonta 3 o 0t dircctly nvolved and
428 48 ssourad by PUPLIn Work: Agtamert s L1600, evecuted Ln connection Witr the
devaloprent of "5ilvergate Souch Mevined®, of which this property is lot i, Block C ef
the plet of Silvergate Sauth, cocorded hullafy, Jr. 39, Fodio s6,

rvelopment of this property torewsh ping, Jrading and seabilization eould
cesult In a ceafment pollution probles, damagim; private sad purlic holdings downstrean
Gf tho property. A grouing pormit as, therefsre, neceraory for all grading, including
tha steipping of top suil.

Tho Fukitiores st provids decessary deaimage foslicier (Comorary of pemanent)
to provent creating ary uisarces or o il deant pruport Lo espocially by the
Concamtration of sutface waters.  Correction of Am PROBLeR WNLCh 4y Femalt, duo to
DRGferar 3Tading of iaproper imstalliticn of draLisge facisitio, would be the full
respons ibility of the Fetitioner.

Thic office has o further commanc in rogard to the plan sutmitted for Zoning
Advisory Comitten Teview in connaction with this Ttan B24é (187/-1978).

vary traly yours,

‘L e

ELLSWOKTH N. DIVER, ..
Chitf, Burceu of Enginesring

D1 BAN: FWs 8
cor c. wartield

‘J baftimore county

Gepariment olliaflic engineering
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
011294 3550

5r(vu;:’fvsgums June 21, 1378

Mr. 5. Eric Didenna
Zoning Comissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Iten No. 248 - ZAC - sune 1, 1978

Property Ouner:  Jerry & Adeiine Pribyl

Loca AW/E Wintarods Moy £ S Ivar Meados La.

Exis ing Zoning: D.R. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: Special Mearing to avend the development plan,
Tot 1, blo:k C a3 proviously approved

15t Anen Development Plan of §ilvergate

South Fmit an asessory structre to be
Togated in the rear yard outside che building
enveicps

Acres:
Ddistrict; ieh

Sear Mr. DiNenna:

The petition should havs nc effect on tra:

Very truly yours,

,)-[/f’”- Gel's

Stephen . Weber
Lngincer |

SEW/drm

‘j Eattimore courty
tne dopariment
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21205
11 &25 7310

Paul H. Reincke
e

offtes of Planning
5ol tizors County Office e
Towgon, Maryland 2120

Attention: 4o Gcmod:u‘)., é:hum-hn

Re: Property Owmar: Jerry & adeline Fribyl

Lecation: WW/G Winterode Way % Silver leadow la.
Tten te. 248 Zoning Agandz  Neeting of 6/1/78
tom Y.

Gentlozen

= thi.

s By R e Py e e
u @ commenta below marked ¥ X

Tote e evad or tncorporated into trs [inal plars for the propexty:
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Necordnnes vith Mltimors Comnty S s padLans P o
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{} 2. A eccond sonns of voniole asccas ia required for the 34t

() 3. Tha venielo dend end condition shovi it

DS e B Alloucd by e FiFd Department,
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4. Tae sits ohall bo @wdo te comely vid 2 e
() b brovention Code prior to comsancy nning of opoTat

atngs : otte oh
e avmerres oxtattng o2 propoacd ca the pite i
Crs 3‘;1 T sylleabta renaiTczents of the intlenal Pz Pro-
Sy tiom Suerancd s 101 "Life Snfety Code®, 1770
Fattion peior 19 scopeanY.

() 6. Site plane axe cpproved aa drom

(®) 1. Two Pire Provention aresu tae no sommonts, this im
M ;wf/é/,,( i
O Y i

Sire Prevention rued

Heted
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Gpeotal Tnapecthon Bivinion



June 1, 1978

woalng Advisery Committes Mesting. June 1, 1978

Froperty Omers J Ateline Pe
Tocations Mhmvﬂsumwm
Beisting Zoatam D, B, 5.

Trepoeed ZouindiSpecial Hearing to amend the development plam, lot 1,

previcusly -ww--am the 1st suended Duvelopment Flan rmvu..u South to
Dermit an socensoxy atructure 1o be loosted I the reer yand outaids the building

Tatriots 1th

envelope.

The 1tams chacksd belov are applicsdler
X 4. Stracture shall conform to Baltisore Comty Building u-(n.u.a.)
lmmunulmlm-.)-n.,l-uu-ql-
Bundicapped knd aged and oUbaT soplicasle
X A butlaing pemit shall be required before comstreotiom can begia.
Pence & Other Miscellanecus

XC. Matrsonal
D. ullding shail be upgraded 4o mev wew - Tequires alterstion pemit.

E. es sets of construction drwvings vill e repuired to file an
application for s building permite

M w ‘l‘-l—\ hv—llﬂhﬂlo
-..:\'.’-u_m.mm-.—mu Depending on type of pool)

6. Vood frame walls are not pemitted vithin '0" of & property lima.
w—zm:nqwnrmu—nbﬁ-w--u-n-
of property 1isa,

E. Nequeeted sethack variance coaflicts with the Baltisors Couty
Dallding Cods. Ses Section .

1 Yo Commemt.

7714 K

R
— no

dogast 16,' 1978

ﬁ—h-lhlmuu-n—l«-m Jume 21, 1978

Proparty Omers Ji AMdaline Privgl
Tooavions '"i:-mv.t

Belatiag Joning: DB, s.s it is o

:--u-np .1.- "L %I-ni_l mx. m&g‘g‘?
Mams  um

e Atems checked Belov are epplicabler

X 4. strscture shall coOMTors 1o Balilscre Ovnly Bulldiog Cods (B,GeCud.)
1970 Biition end the 1571 Bupplemenmt, L 4

X 3. A‘allding peomit shell be required before comstrustion cam bagin,

Ko, Additiooal miscallenaoms Pemits may be remired.

B, Bullding shall be upgredsd o mev w6s - TMLes Alteration pezmit.

. Thares seis of construction drawings will be required o
e7plication fur a building permsts i
P Tuwe sets of comatruction
rchiect or agtaser:s
n application for & Wallding pemmi

O oot Creme vt are mot pemitiod vithin 307 of & pevperty lize.
Contast uilding Deperiaent Lf Elatatos 1a botoon 1107 aad 6'0%

' v o seglatered Macyiamt
oeal vill b meeiret b il

of pruperty Line.

B. Bequeated satback varisase conflicts with the Baltimars Coudy
Bullding Code. Ses Seotice :

1. ¥ Comsemt.

3. Comeats X 3. Comeats Pool shall be properly fenoed at time of construation,
Vory truly youre, Very traly yours,
M% AN Jon c €72
Chatles B. Bumbes Charles ¥, Buhen
Fleas Reviev Chief Plana Beviev Crief
cmmirey L]
ln.‘ll IORE COUNTY, Ill‘lll‘b 35 L] ®
INTER-OPFICE CORRESPONDENCE
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARIMG : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

Zoning Comissioner  pase._July. 3, 1978

£, Director of Flanning
n m Spectal Hearing

[ ay and Silver Meadow Lane
Petitioner - Jerry and AD!'HIIE Prﬂyl

11th District

HEARING: Monday, July 17, 1978 {10:15 A.M.)

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring comment on this
petition.

Eirector of B n‘|ng

LHG:JGH : dne

NW comer of Winiarode Way &

Silver Meadow Lane, 11th District z OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

JERRY PRIBYL, et vx, Petitioners : Cose No, 79-14-SPH

i
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE
Mr. Commissioner:
Pursuan* to the cuthority contained in Saction 524. 1 of the Baltimore County
Charter, | hersby enter my appsarance in this proceeding. You ure requested to notify
me of any hearing date or dates which may e now or hareafter designated thereforc,

«and of the powage of any preliminary or final Order in eonnection therswith

) n a2 ' { ® e
i 2y Genenisisnan Qb 70 W 70
Peter Max Zimmerman John W. Hessian, 11l
Deputy Peaple's Coumel Feaple's Counsel
ity Office Building
Towson, Meryland 21204
494-21

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of June, 1978, a copy of the
aforegoing Order was mailed to Me. ond Mrs, Jerry Pribyl, 4220 Winterode Way,
Baltimore, Maryland 21235, Petitionars,

DT

e, e

ZONING

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF BALTIMOPE COUNTY

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

Date: June 1, 1978

¥r. 5. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commiss ione!

Baltincre County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 04

2.A.C. Mceting of: june I, (978

RE: Item No: 248

Praperty Ounor:  Jerry & Adeline Priby)

location:  NN/C Winterode Way & Silver Meadow La.

Presont Zoning: D.R, 5.5

raposed Zoniug: Special Hearing to amend the development plan, lot 1,
block C as previously approvad on the st Amended
Final Development Plan of Silvergate South to permit
an aceessory structure to be Jocated in the rear yord
outside the building envelope.

District:  llth
No, Acres:
Dear Mr. DiNemna:

¥o bearing on student population

Very truly yours,

9
VY,

. Nick Petrovic.,
WNP/bp Field kepresentative
P — Touss W povem

nonear v.

atvm o
ura Lommame ¥, CHmcus as mnTen W B s
noaes mCHATD w. THACLY. DV

Ew.s'ma Zon;im,
Arose Ateq Of Tract
No.Lots Pemmitted
MNo Leots Frovided

o1t STrect Rariing Reqid
OFF Stract Farking Providad
Lm‘.nJGJLF vpace  Raa'a
Local Opan Danl. Provided

z ADT DeTia
VIWHITE M2AD DN L
BAUN THEND .2 TEF

Your Petition has beeu
this__Joeh day af

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeuke Ave,
Taweon, Maryland 21204

Teceived and accepted for filing
pnag

7 oAt A pad

ar Lot 1,

Alm0 known am 4720

ate Way an

Nt oo the Nurth war e

4 S{lver Meadow bLara an

ok ©, an amown s the gl

Winterade way




4230 Wintorole Hay
-~ Baltimore, M. 21236

Reason: amendment to developement plan lot 1, Block C, an previou iy
approved on the 1ot Amcnded Final developemen. plan of Silver=
gate South to permit an acesssory otructurs (awimming poo!
to be located intrear yard cutside building envelope.

Scale 17-30" am
Elestion districte 11 1570 gevatn tME
Zoned= DRS.5

August 21, 1978

Robert J, Romadia, Esquire
. 809 Eastern Boslevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 !

RE: Petition for Special Hoaring
NW/Cornor of Winterode Way
and Silver Mcadow Lane -
11th Election District b
Jerry P. Pribyl, et ux -
Petitionera
NO, 79-14-SPH (Itam No. 248)

Dear Mr. Romadia;

1 have this date passed my Order In the above roferenced matter,
in sccordance with the attached.

GIMinr
Attachmonts

ccr Mr. &k Mrs. Walter J. Kozlaski, Jr.
4218 Winterode Way
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Mr, & Mrs. John Byer
8602 Silver Mcadow Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21236 -

John W. Hesslan, III, Esquire
Poople's Counsel

Hr, and Mre. John B. Byer
B602 Silver Meadow Lane
Baltiscre, Naryland 21236
Comi asioner

Zoning
County Office Puilding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear #1r1

Pleass be advised that w_ wish to protest the decision in
Case No. 75-1h-SPH {Item No. 248) of August 21, 1978 regarding
Mr. Jarry P, Pribyl, N/W Cc'er of Winterode Way amd Silver
Neadow Lan,

Enclosed please find our chack to cover the fee for the
arpeal.

Many thanks for your kind attention to this matter.

T 2
Taase d. Sy

Mr. and Mrs. John P. Byer

SP19 78 PR

s
OFFEE OF FUNGKS & T0Mes

‘o

Enclosed harewith ls a copy of the Opinkon and
Qrder pomed today by tha County Board of Appeals tn the dbove entitied
case.
Very truly yours,

¥

|
| RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING : BEFORE THE
| NW/Gorner uof Winterode Way and

Silver Meadow Lane - 11th Election :

i District

il Jerry P. Pribyl, et ux - Petitioners : COMMISSIONER
i NO, 79-14-SPH (item No. 248)

i s or

|
\
DEPUTY ZONING |
i

il i BALTIMORE COUNTY

| Lot No. 1, Block "C'", Silve:

i ate South, as previously appreved on the Fizst |
|| Amended Final Development Flan, to permit an accessory structure :u»uounq
I
I
Il
I
I

swimming pool) to be located In the rear yard outslde the bullding ~ovelope. |

| Testimony an behalf of the Potitioners indicated that they desire to

! have an in-ground swirmming pool, 10 feet by 32 fect, morn or less, construct-
| |
|| ed ta the rear of their corner lot, the same represcating about cight percent

|| of their total proporty area. The poo! would be enclosed by means of a four

|| foot high stockade fence, witn a gate to be locked when not in use. Further

| tostimuny Indicated that all current side and rosr yard setbacks prescribed
| by the Baltimore County Zaning Regulations would be met.

Nearby residenis, ini protest, indicated that they fesred the possibility ‘

of danger to small children in the neighborhood as a result of the pocl, the |

| possibllity of kaksge, noise from the filter, drainage problemu, and a pre- |

sumed detririental valve to their homes if the pool were installed. Some con-

Without rcviewing the evidence further in detail but bascd upon all of
ihe evidence presentud at the hoaring, in the judgment of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the prerequisiten of Sections 500 and 502. 1 of the Baltimare
County Zoning Regulations have been met and the Special Hearing should be

granted.

ORGER RECEIVED FOR FILING

]

DATE
BY

Therefore, IT 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoring Commigsioner of

| Baltimore Ceunty, this 2 Jo _ day of August, 1978, that the above

|

| described Specizl Hearing sitould bu azd the same is hereby GRANTED, from
| and aftor the date of this Order, subject to the following:

1. The pool area shall be enclosed by means of
« four fact high stockade fence and a locied gate.

2. The divi.g board shall be located at the side
of the pool closest to Silver Meadow Lane,

3. All grading shall be accomplish:d 50 a3 to pre-
clude any additional runaff anto any adjoining
property,

4. Approval of the site plan by the Department of
Public Works and the Office of Flanaing and
Zoning.

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE
on property located on the
NW comer of Winterode Woy and t COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Silvar Meadow Lane
1th Distriet T OF
Jerry P, Pribyl, ot & ¥ BALTIMORE  COUNTY
Petitioners
) File No. 79-14-5PH
PR
OPINION

This case comes before the Board on an appeal by 6ne of the Protestants
1o on Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner doted August 21, 1978, which granted the
pelition 1o opprova an cmendment to o Development Plon tu permit an eccessary srructure
to be located in o rear yard.

The subject property is loeated on the northwest corner of Winterode
Way and Silver Maadaw Lane, in the 11th Election District of Baltimore County, and the
subject proporty is designated s 4220 Winterods Woy.

The petition is for the purpose to locote an in-ground swimming pool

in the reor portion of the Fetitioner's property, the location of safd swimming ool befng

out of the building "eavelope™ for the ioner's residence on the recorded plor.

It is to be noted that there was no ane te appear and testify in oppesition

4o this request, and the appellont wos duly notified and, in fact, had spcken with the offica

of the Paaple's Counsel of Baltimore County aporaximately one week to ten days prior fo

thishoaring.  The other porty listad as in opposition to this case hos submitted @

iator, which is contained in the Boord's file on this case, withdrawing any oppasition to

the requested petition.  On the day cf the hearing, which was scheduled fo commence

at 10:00 o.m., the ntil 11:'0 a.m. before ding, ond

@ of thot Hime there was no request for o postponemeat or continuance on behalf of the
remaining party in opposition, who incidentally is ¢ next door neighbor 1o the Patitioner.
The Petiticner, Mrs. Pribyl, testifiad, indicating she desired to have an
in-ground swimming pool, as some of her other reighbors hove, iocated in the rear of their
aroperty, said pool fo be appraximately 16 x 32 feet, and to be enclosed by means of o

| 4 faot high stockao. fancs, with o gate to be locked when not in use.

ibyl, et ux - File No. 79-14-5PH 2,

Jerry P.

Additionally, o representative of the pool compuny festified and
iodicoted shat the proposed pool would conform to ol Code requirements, and wouid be
located with all proper side and rear yurd sefbacks as prescribed by the Boltimore County
Zoning Regolctions.  Further testimony from these parties indicoted that Section 500
and 502. 1 of the Boltimore Gounty Zuming Regulations would be complied with;  ond
further, ax evidenced on one uf he exhibils in o cena, o substantial number of the properties

within this subdivision have accessary uses in the 1#ar yord end some include above groune

pools, and most natabiy two Tn=ground posls have been located, one ef which I jurt two
properties away from the Petitioner in this case.. Soid in~ground pools her.¢ been in=
stalled subsequent to the commencement of this ease.

Withaut reviewing the testimony further in detail, but hesed upon <l of
the testimony ond evidence presented to this Boord and contained in the file of this cose, it
15 the epinion ef the Boarc tha the pelitian should e grented, with some restrictions.  In
this regard we will reimpose the wome resirictions that were contcined in the Order of the
Deputy Zoning Cemmissiarer in this cose, daled August 21, 1978, with the exception of

restriction ¥2. There being no testimony or evidence before this Board conceming the

fatters contained in that restriction, we feel it would e or

restriction in G de nowo hearing.

ORDER

Fer the reascs et forth in the sforegoing Opinion, it is this _18th

day of Joncary, 1979, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED  thal the petit

1o approva an amendment o a Devalopment Plan 10 permit an accessory stucture 1o be

located in ¢ rear yard be GRANTED, subject to the followi
1. The pool area shall be enclosed by means of a four
foot hich stockade fence ond o ocked gate.
2. Al grading shall be aceomplished so as to preclude

any additional runcff onta uny adjsining property.




Jerry P. Pribyl, et wc = File No, 75-14=3PH 3

3. Approval of the sita plan by the Deportment of
Public Works and the Office of Planning and
Zoning. |

Any appeol from this dacision must be in accordance with Rules B-1 ‘

ta B=12 of the Marylond Rules of Procedure. ‘

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

é/)é i‘ s L gﬁt;»\
il T ki

your Petitioner and property owner filed a Patition for Special

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING :  BEFORE THE |

ND DEVELOPHMENT PLAN :
4220 Winterode Way ZONING COMMISSIONER
1

:

Petitioner - Jerry Pribyl . orF |

Case No. 79-14-sPH +  BALTIMORE COUNTY |

Item 248 i |

|

£ 3%t R S I R | |

HMEMORANDUM |

GErerEy |

In with zoning 1801.3A7, a tnrough c, |

|

| Hearing to emeni development plan of Lot 1, Block C, as pxnvioullyi
approved on the first Amended Pinal Development Plan of Silvergate|
South to permit an zccessory structure {awimming Fsol) to be
located in the rear yard, outside of the building envelope.

The Petition was heard by the Planning Board of Baltimore

owner prot ‘sting said Petition were given an opportunity to testify.

|
County, at which time, both the Petitioner and adjoining property ‘
| After all of the testitony was given, the Planning Board, on |

|
June 15, 1978, approved said Petition to construct a swimming pool|
|

| on said subject site outside of the building envelope, as they
| found that the amendment was in keeping with the effect and intent

| of this regulation and development jlan.
| Upon demand by the Protestant for a further hearing, the
| matter was then set down for hearing beforothe Zoning Commissioner

The Petition te Amend was heard ard

and heard on July 17, 1978.

by the Zoning issi through the Special Exception

| procedure and in the manner provided under Section 502 and 1801.3ATb
| 1 through 1v of the Zoning Regulations.

; At the outset of the hearing, your Petitioner, submitted

| without objection, the approved developrent plan and record plat

| of silvergate South, a letter dated June 16, 3978, from the

Planning Board of Baltimore County to the Zoning Commissioner

approving the Petition to Amend and a copy of the vestrictions and

| covenants as recorded anong the Land Rocords of Baltimore County,

that an in-ground pool was much safer than an above ground peol. |
He has known of several inatances where these pools have collepsed
and could cause sevore harm to people. FPor this reason, his
company refuses to sell or construct abcve ground pools.
Mr. Riesett testified *hat approximately two blocks away from the
subject sita, his conpany has installad a number of in-ground pools;
chat these pools are located in an adjoining deveiopment and the
size of lots in said development are the same as the lots in the
subject development; thatthe Petitioner's lot is actually larger
than other Jots that have been improved with an In-ground pool.
Mr. Riesctt stated that he did not feel that the granting of tnis
amendment would in any way be Cetrimental to the safety, health or
welfare of the neighborhood and that it would be consistent with
the spirit and intent Of the desveiopment plan.

Mr. Walt Kozloski, adjeining property owner at 4218 Winterode
Way, testified that he was opposed to the granting of this amend-
ment for the following reasons: That there lived ‘n the area many
small children that tieve would be noise from the people using the
pool and that he would be able to see the pool from his bedroom
window. He admitted that his air conditioner cempreszor, which
was located outside his bedroom windew, would make more noise than
the filtration pump from the pool. He further stated that he didn't
object to the above ground pools in the neighborhood and agreed
that people would make noise using that type of pool.

Mr. John Byer, the adjoining property owner at B602 Silver

Meadow Lane, gave basically the same reascns in oppoting said Amended

Development Plan, but admittad, upen cross-examination, that he
could only 7ee from the rear . his home a very small portion of the
pool; that the side of his house was without windowe except for a
gide entrance door.

Mr. Riesett, in nis testimony, stated that the ground on that
side of Mr. Bycr's nroperty would be elevated three feet to four
fuet Li.% and with the four foot stockade fence located on top of

sl

that grade, it would be eight feet high, making it almout impossi-
ble for Mr. Byer to see the pool.

There were two other witnesses from the neighborhood who
could not see the prol, but objected to it being constructed.

The Pet} has met the requirements provided under

Seotion 502 « -3ning Regulations. The safety of “he pool

is in its corstruction as testified by Mr. Riesett. Tt is removed
from the general public by its location to the extreme rear of the
lote away from the street and by having a stockade fence build
around it with a locked gate. The possibility of a child climbing
over th> stochade fance to get to the pool is highly remote.

The above ground pools located on the same Street are much more
accessible as no fence is comstructed around these pools and is
highly visible from the street as indicated by the Fetitioner's
pictures.

The pool is not a health menace as it has an adequate chlorinated
filtration system. It is not detrimental to the general relfare
and is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the development
plan 38 the evidence and testlmony showed that there were many
other accessory uses constructed ocutside of the envelope area
including above ground pools. It was unrebutted that an in-ground
Poul is more aesthetically accepted, better structurully built
and less noticeable to the general public than an above ground
pool. The site plan clearly shows that the pool does not ovor=
crowd the Petitioner's land er the abutting property owner's land.

Mr. Kozloski, on the question of noise, admitted that the
pool site ctuld be used for other types of recreational use which
could be noisicr or more objectionable than using the property for
a pool. The protestants have failed to submit any testimony or
evidence to rebut the cvidence produced by the Petitioner in come
plying with Section 502. The protestants failed to rebut the
Petitioner’s evidence in proving the amendment to the development
plan is consistent with the spirit and intent of the original

development plan.

RORERY - ROMADKA

POBKRT 1. ROWADIA
e

|| for a

affecting said developnent known as Silvergate South.
er also filed as a exhibit, copy of the approves development plan

known as whcreon, there was a

printed notation that certain accessory uses, including pocls, may
be coastructed outside of the envelope area.

The property owner, Mrs. Adeline Pribyl, stated that she and
her husband purchased the property known as 4220 Winterode Way in
| 1977 and they now reside there with their son. The Petitioner

stated that their property is a corner lot located at the inter- ’
|| section of Wintcrode Way and Silver Meadow Lane; that the lot is |

miach larger than the other lots in the development. Her testimony

The Petitioh-

showed that they entered into a contract with H. C. Hohne i

Company for the installation of an in-ground pool, a picture and

| brachure of which was submitted as an exhihit. The pool would be |

| 16" x 32" and located in the rear quarter of said property as

shown on a site plan Filed with said Petition. It would be locate

out of the envelope arca. Tha pool site meets all zoning require-|
nunts for side and rear yard set backs. The square tootage of the
pool represents eight per cent (81) of the total area of the |
property. fhere would be constructed around the pool a four foot
high stockade fence with a gate that would be kept locked. ;
|

| Mra. Pribyl stated that in with the of tne

building restrictions previously introduced as an exhibit, a

written request and plans were submivted to the developer to

construct said pool. The Petitioner introduced av an exhibit, a

letter she had received from said developer approving her request |
and plans. Mrs. Pribyl stated that the pool would only be used |
for her family and would use the pool mostly on weekends since she
and her husband beth work during the week.

The uncontradicted testimany of Mrs. Pribyl showed that there
are many accessory uses constructed outside of the enrelope area |
on homesites in the immediate neigaborhood. There are a aumber
f metal sheds and wooden sheds constructed on the difforent lots,|
there are at leack two large above ground pools located on the

- D

Your Potiticner submitted as an exhibit a deveiopment plan
of Nottingham Village as recently adopted by the Office of Planning
and Zoning, whereby certain accersory uses, including pools, are

exempt from haing to be constructed within the envalope area.

This exemption is as a result of a change in County policy by the

office of Planning and Zoning, whereby thay now recoanize certain |

uses that may be constructed outside of the unvelope area as the |
uses are not inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the develop-
ment plan, thereby iot requiring the praperty owner to reguest an
| amendment. to the approved development plan.

Therefore, for the reasons heroin stated, your Petitioner
feels that they have complied with Section 502 and 1BO1.3A7b, i
through iv, of the Zoning Regulations and respectfully requests
that your Petitioner's amendment to the development plan, Lot 1,
Block, as previously approved on the ist Amended Final development i
Plan of Silvergate South to permit an accessory structure
(swimming pool) to be iosated in rear yard cutside building
envelope be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

6Tt 7. Romadk:
ATTORNEY FCi. PETITIONER,
JERRY PRIBYL AND WIFE

RUBFRT . ROMADKA

Variance and Special llearirs Plat for

Bame street as the Petitiorer and that there is a two car garage
and addition to a house being constructed in the immediate
neighborhood. Mra. Pribyl, as well as the protestants, testified
that all of thess accensory uwes coald he seen from their proparty.

Mes. Pribyl stated that in her opinion, it would not he
detrimental tc health, safcty or general welfare of the neighbo.hood:
that 1t would not overcrowd the land and that it would be consistent
with the spirit and intent of the original development plan in full
compliance with the restricticns and covenants in said development
plan.

Witness for the Petitioner, Mr. Les Kiesott, reprosentative
of the H. ©. Hohne Canstruction Company, testified to the following:
that the cost nf th~ pool to bu installod was $6,000.00, plus
additional cost for the fence and sidewalk around che poolj that
this particular style pool had been constructed by his company for
the past 20 years ond is trouble free; that there never has been
any leaking, structural problems or collapsing of this type of pool.
He testified tnat 2 pump for the filtration system would pe located
next to the air conditionor compressor of the Petitiencr and that
the noise of the air conditioner was far excessive of an: negliaible
noise that mcy come from the pump. Mr. Riesett testified that the
property would bs graded in the area of the pool site in such a
way that no Storm drain water woul: run cnto any adjoining owner's
property and that this grading would actually improve tie drainage
between the property of the Petitioner and the adjoining property
owner, John Byer, as the sterm erain water now fails to completely
run Off and stagnates on both properties. Mr. Riesett introduced

a picture of this present water condition. Mr. Rieset: likewise

ting

introduced several pictures he had taken the previcus day de
the various sheds, above ground pools and house and car garage

He stated

add tions, which had bee testified to by Mrs. Prib,
\hat he was the former owner of a dwelling with an in-ground pool
and that it greatly enhanced the value of his property as well as
the value of the adjoining property. It was his expert opinion

-

Mr, & Mra, Jerry Pribyl
4270 Wintarods tay
Baltimore, Md. 21236

Reason: amendment to developement plan lot 1, Block C, as previously

approyed on the 15t Anended Final developement plan of Silvar-
£ate South to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool}

to be located in'rear yard outside bullding envelope.
Seale 17-30°
Election distriot= 11
Zoned= DRS.5




4218 Winterode ¥ay
Baltisore, Maryland 21256
October 2, 1978

Ne, Walter A. Reiter, Jr.
County Board of Appeals
Room 219 - Court House
Towson, Marylend 21204

Dear Mr. Reiter:

¥e would sppreciate it if you would correct your Tecords and remove
our nane as protestants in this case. ¥e did not file for an appeal.
An appesl was filed, however, by Mr. & Mrs. John Byer of Silver Neadow
Lane.

Attached are ihe most recent letters forwarded to our address. Plaase
be sure to send all future correspondence ta Mr. § Mrs, Byer.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
T o Tt ) Hofenks; B
Nr. § Mrs. Walter J. Kozleski, Jr.
attchs: 3 N

Mr. Georgu J, Martinak, Jr. Page 2
B2 Jerr, Prebil

6. Poola wnich are 1V foot in diametur or less do not require
permite and ccusequently our meighbors and myself covld not
protest thair installation. However, we do feel as stated in
(5) avove, these are safer pools where the children are con-
cerned.

7. T representative of Puster Cratbe Pocls provided mtﬁnmy

23 to the evaluation of real property with ot to pro

Saving pocis and the: sppraeiation o their. vilom:. Ve ippresicto

his opinion, howsvar as he im not a qualified real estite appraiser,
s and s usel

properties Aue to the proximity of the

SropossT Fool.
Mo s N Z
K02 ddeoe Yoo Fire
(21230,
\
|
1 03178

=

Jorry P. Pribyl, et wx
Dear Mr. ond M, Kezlaski:

You are protestont of record in the above coptioned cate.
I ordes 1o asiat the Board In scheduling your case and allatting
sulficient tirw for ts hearing, it is requasted thot you fumish s,
by retum mail, the information askad on tha attached quastionaairs.

In the event you find that you will requice more time than

originally anticipnted, it Is requested that you advise the Board oy
least ten (10) days peior to the heoring date.  Failure 1o fumish

the informution requested may result in the case not being scheduled

for he:ing.
y Very truly yours, /
’ [
BALTIMORE , MARYLAND . id 22
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4218 Winterdo Way
Faltinore, M. 2123
August 6, 1976

Mr. Goorge Martinak
Doputy Zoning Comaissioner
111 Fest Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: sed Pool Construction
1225 Winterode Way
Balto., Hd. 21236

Dear Mr. Martinak:

We arc still totally oprosed to the proposed amendment to the envelope
laws in Section 11 - Silvergate South. The amendment being the in-
stailation of an in-ground sviming pool at 4720 Nintorods Way. Hovover,
if the amendment i3 pranted wo would like to suggest the following
stipulation:

That the diving board and filter be located on the
street side (Silver Meadow Lane) of their property.
e also would like to recommend that perhaps a smaller size pool be
installed (including the abeve stipulation). This would nc: violate
the prosont cnvelope Laws, It would alsn aci ns a deterrent for any
future permanent construction which would require amending the en-
velope laws in our communit:
Thank you very much for your considuration and sssistance in tiis matter.

Very truly yours,

m_a-is?l._.l

D

e
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Mr. George J. Martinek,
Dewty Zaning Ceamiasionor

111 W, Chesapoake Ave, - Room 109
Towson, MD 21204

RE1 Jerry Prybil

Trings 1o be noted:

1. Reprepentative of Buster Crabbe Pools atatsd that the
at its safest location, howover the lot {a 78 feet wide and ¢ '
pool mist be one Ralf of that digtance from the otreet. The pool
one Falf of 78 feet {a 39 feet, plus
dum do the otter end of t£e ool ie 76 Taat.
This indicates o ua thet
Yocatien Tor the pm. This in not the gafest

2. e pocl will be sot cut of the ground 16 inchus to 18 inches
This will crests a slope between the end of the pocl and the
Fozlnski's fancs. You have 1o keep fn mind that ths perimeter

2 pool must, be fia% & minimas of 24
depending upon tae type of deck which is in
creats an ovan atosper slope between all properties inw

smmt Control, for Daltimore Comty, ntates that the
not relocate the male,

B, The other atrictures which tho lawyer poin uf
of the envelope laws are not permanent structures.
©e & permanant structurs.

5. The pools which are loeated in our devwliivet e
than 4 feet W feel that w!th an outeof-ground pool w. o
would pie 1t Parder Zor a child to fall Into thin type o
Rewiver, the Prybil's pool will be in ground and B ¢
eazier for & child to 7ell this pool. Also with
£round pocl you reaove tae ‘addor and tila makes 1% virtunily imposstble
£ < a oall child to get hurt

A

Poued for: ... Lenacdl o prinnl,
Petiioner: ... Je00cy . /7. Cortdigkn .
Location of preperty:. Zs (TES S PP N zu’.'.-,

Sl 2 cmeterr— Lo <
Lacation of Signs:
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PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

Woll Map Originel Duplicate Trating shaat

FUNCTION date | by duvo_‘_g dote | by |date | by by
Descriptions checked and ik
outhine plotted on map
Petition number added to
outline

Denied
Granted by |
ZC, BA, ©C, CA ]
Revised Plans:

Reslawed by A Change in outline or description, Yes

Previous case; ! &! € Map # ZME ﬂ;

No

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLAENING AND ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

-
Your Petition has been recelved * this { £ day of

/Y 15740 Filing Fee § 25 x5 A Received 1eck
a __cash
___Other
<§. Eric DiNerfa, =
= g ' Zoning Commissioner
Petitioner_Je stk of Submitced by L&- frmie

Petitioner’s Attorney

* This is not to be interpreted as acceptal
assignment of a hearing date.

keviewed by 7o ¢

ane of the Petition for

NEWSPAPERS

TOWSON, MD.,.....June 29 ... ey 197R
THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertis»ment was
printed
and published In Towson, Baltimare County, Md., ommciuxessh
. _one. timu ... successtwcessks before the... ATEh ...
day of oo PWIF oo, 10.70., the firxt publication

TOWSON, MD. 21204 June 29 19 78

in THE JEFF INIAN, a weekly

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
PETITION FOR SPECIAL MEARING - Jerry & Adeline

Pripyl
was wriserted in the following:

O Catonsville Times U Towson Times ppearing on the... 22N __ day of.....J900_ ...
o Dlmdarﬁ Times O Arbutus Times ’ ¥

Essex Times 0O Community Times RIS

O Suburban Times Fast O Suburban Tirmes West

Ll DR

Manager.

4.

Cost of Advertisement, §__ . ooeennn.

weekly newspapers published in Bahimore, County, Maryland,
once a week for___one ___ successive weeks before the
A0th day of __June (9 78, that i 1o say, the same
was inserted in the issues of June 29, 1978

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.

~

L& {zﬂ ﬁ{f‘f-ﬂd(
[/

J battimore county

ofice of planning and zoning

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
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